



6 June 2019

Ref: APT/HRD (EBC-K)/2019 (Scholarship)

Dear Sir/Madam,

## Subject: APT-Republic of Korea Scholarship Programme for the Year 2019

I am pleased to inform you that the Asia-Pacific Telecommunity (APT) in collaboration with the Ministry of Science and ICT (MSIT) and the Gyeongsang National University of the Republic of Korea will provide a scholarship programme to support the study at the graduate school (Master's or Ph.D. degree) in the Gyeongsang National University. Details of the scholarship proramme are as follows:

Title	University	Total # of scholarship	Application areas (# of scholarship)	Closing date of Nomination
APT- Republic of Korea Sponsored Scholarship	Gyeongsang National University, Republic of Korea	6	<ol> <li>Smart Farm (3)</li> <li>Wireless Communications (1)</li> <li>Nano Information Materials (2)</li> </ol>	31 August 2019

In this regard, I would like to invite your administration to nominate qualified applicants. The maximum number of applicants from your country needs to be limited to six (6); up to 3 for smart farm area, up to 1 for wireless communications, and up to 2 for nano information materials. Please read the "Guidelines for APT-Republic of Korea Scholarship Programme (2019)" (Annex-1) before submitting your application.

The applicants will be selected based on the following criteria and the documents submitted on time to the APT Secretariat. The APT Secretariat reserves the right to decline any application that does not meet the requirements.

## **Qualification of an applicant:**

- A. Applicants for smart farm and wireless communications area must hold degree or equivalent in the ICT area, and applicants for nana information materials must hold degree or equivalent in chemistry;
- B. Applicants must be citizens or permanent residents of the APT Members;
- C. Be adequately proficient in the English language.

## **Required Documents:**

- A. Completed Application Form for Scholarship (Annex-2) with a current photo, signatures of the Applicants, and the APT official contact person. (The APT shall not accept any Nomination forms without the signature of the APT official contact person.);
- B. Certificate in English proficiency if available

/ ...

All correspondence related to the application should be sent by only email to <u>ebc-k@apt.int</u> before the closing date of the nomination. Please note that if no acknowledgment of receipt has been informed by the APT Secretariat within one week after your nomination, please contact the APT Secretariat either by phone or fax.

I thank you for your cooperation and look forward to receiving your nomination soon.

Yours sincerely,

(Original signed)

Areewan Haorangsi Secretary General

Attachments: Annex-1: Guidelines for APT-Republic of Korea Scholarship Programme (2019) Annex-2: Application form for Scholarship (2019)

To: APT Members eligible for fellowship